

No. 23-675

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF ASBESTOS CLAIMANTS,
Petitioner,

v.

BESTWALL LLC; GEORGIA-PACIFIC LLC; AND
SANDER L. ESSERMAN, IN HIS CAPACITY AS
FUTURE CLAIMANTS' REPRESENTATIVE,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
GREGORY A. BECK
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 22, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| Table of authorities | iii |
| Interest of amici curiae | 1 |
| Introduction and summary of argument | 2 |
| Statement | 4 |
| Argument | 6 |
| I. Congress has never given bankruptcy courts the authority to stay litigation against a debtor’s non-bankrupt affiliates. | 6 |
| A. Bankruptcy courts lack jurisdiction to stay litigation against non-debtors like New GP | 6 |
| 1. Claims against non-debtors are not core proceedings. | 7 |
| 2. Claims against non-debtors are not “related to” proceedings..... | 8 |
| 3. Non-debtors cannot collusively manufacture bankruptcy jurisdiction..... | 10 |
| B. Section 105(a) does not permit bankruptcy courts to enjoin claims in the absence of some other statutory authority. | 11 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| II. | The increasing prevalence of bankruptcy abuse by wealthy, solvent tortfeasors underscores the need for this Court to grant certiorari..... | 13 |
| | Conclusion | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Celotex Corp. v. Edwards,
514 U.S. 300 (1995)8, 10, 11

Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.,
580 U.S. 451 (2017) 15

Gupta v. Quincy Medical Center,
858 F.3d 657 (1st Cir. 2017)8

In re Combustion Engineering, Inc.,
391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004) 7, 12

In re Jamo,
283 F.3d 392 (1st Cir. 2002) 12

In re SGL Carbon Corp.,
200 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 1999) 14

In re W.R. Grace & Co.,
591 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2009) 8, 10

Kramer v. Caribbean Mills, Inc.,
394 U.S. 823 (1969) 10

Law v. Siegel,
571 U.S. 415 (2014)6

Lewis v. Clarke,
581 U.S. 155 (2017)9

Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Massachusetts,
549 U.S. 365 (2007)2

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Matter of Wood</i> , 825 F.2d 90 (5th Cir. 1987)..... | 7 |
| <i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988) | 13 |
| <i>Ortiz v. Fireboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) | 14 |
| <i>Sampsell v. Imperial Paper & Color Corp.</i> , 313 U.S. 215 (1941) | 11 |
| <i>Shapiro v. Wilgus</i> , 287 U.S. 348 (1932) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011) | 7, 9, 11 |
| <i>Stoe v. Flaherty</i> , 436 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2006) | 7 |
| <i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Energy Resources Co., Inc.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990) | 6 |
| Statutes | |
| 11 U.S.C. § 105 | 12 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 157 | 7 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1334 | 7, 8 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1407 | 14 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|--------|
| 2 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 105.01 (16th ed. 2018)..... | 12 |
| 168 Cong. Rec. S683 | 6, 14 |
| 168 Cong. Rec. S683 (daily ed. Feb. 15, 2022) | 5 |
| <i>Evading Accountability: Hearing on Corporate Manipulation of Chapter 11 Bankruptcy Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 118th Cong. (2023)</i> | 15 |
| Michael A. Francus, <i>Texas Two-Stepping Out of Bankruptcy</i> , 120 Mich. L. Rev. Online 38 (2022)..... | 5 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977)..... | 12 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 109-31 (2005)..... | 2 |
| Letter from Senators Richard J. Durbin, Elizabeth Warren, and Richard Blumenthal and Representatives Carolyn B. Maloney and Raja Krishnamoorthi, to Alex Gorsky, Chairman and CEO, Johnson & Johnson (Nov. 10, 2021)..... | 13, 15 |
| Letter from Senators Richard J. Durbin, Elizabeth Warren, and Richard Blumenthal and Representatives Carolyn B. Maloney and Raja Krishnamoorthi, to Joaquin Duato, Vice-Chairman of the Executive Committee, Johnson & Johnson at 1 (Dec. 17, 2021) | 6 |
| Lindsey D. Simon, <i>Bankruptcy Grifters</i> , 131 Yale L.J. 1154 (2022)..... | 13 |
